2015-J4757

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION commending Daquetta Jones upon the occasion of being named a 40 Under 40 2016 Honoree by the ALBANY BUSINESS REVIEW

WHEREAS, In the course of the evolving development of this Empire State, when the ingredients of shared concern and responsive endeavor combine in commitment to community, there emerge among the distinguished citizenry of the State of New York, certain individuals who warrant special recognition; and WHEREAS, Attendant to such concern, and in full accord with its longstanding traditions, this Legislative Body is justly proud to commend Daquetta Jones upon the occasion of being named a 40 Under 40 2016 Honoree by the ALBANY BUSINESS REVIEW; and WHEREAS, Annually, the ALBANY BUSINESS REVIEW selects 40 winners from more than 500 nominations by an advisory committee of business leaders; the 40 Under 40 program recognizes up-and-coming executives, innovators and leaders who will shape the future of Albany, New York; and WHEREAS, Currently, Daquetta Jones serves as the Executive Director of the YWCA of the Greater Capital Region, Inc.; and WHEREAS, The YWCA of the Greater Capital Region is dedicated to eliminating racism, empowering women and promoting peace, justice, freedom and dignity for all; and WHEREAS, Rare indeed is the occurrence of such a compassionate blending of strength, intellect and commitment as that demonstrated by Daquetta Jones; and WHEREAS, It is the sense of this Legislative Body that those who enhance the quality of life in their community and have shown a long and sustained commitment to the maintenance of high standards in their profession, certainly have earned the recognition and applause of all the citizens of this great Empire State; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Legislative Body pause in its deliberations to commend Daquetta Jones upon the occasion of being named a 40 Under 40 2016 Honoree by the ALBANY BUSINESS REVIEW; and be it further RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution, suitably engrossed, be transmitted to Daquetta Jones.